

**FRANK 014****AMENDMENT TO THE COMMITTEE PRINT OF****OCTOBER 29, 2009****OFFERED BY MR. FRANK / *Bachus***

Page 78, beginning on line 5, strike “First Deputy Comptroller” and insert “Senior Deputy Comptroller for National Banks, who shall oversee the regulation and supervision of national banks”.

Page 78, beginning on line 7, strike “Deputy Comptroller of the Division of Thrift Supervision” and insert “Senior Deputy Comptroller for Thrift Supervision, who shall oversee the regulation and supervision of Federal savings associations”.

Page 78, line 22, strike “following the First Deputy Comptroller”.

Page 83, after line 22, insert the following new section (and redesignate subsequent sections and cross references to such sections and conform the table of contents accordingly):

**1 SEC. 1206. EXPIRATION OF TERM OF COMPTROLLER.**

- 2 (a) IN GENERAL.—Notwithstanding section 325 of  
3 the Revised Statutes of the United States, the term of the

1 person serving as Comptroller on the date of the enact-  
2 ment of this Act shall terminate as of such date.

3 (b) ACTING COMPTROLLER.—Subject to sections  
4 3345, 3346, and 3347 of title 5, United States Code, the  
5 President may designate a person to serve as acting  
6 Comptroller and perform the functions and duties of the  
7 Comptroller until a Comptroller has been appointed and  
8 qualified in the manner established in section 325 of the  
9 Revised Statutes of the United States.

